

No. 14-1248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH
CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union in No. 155-CV-2014, Judge
Romulus N. Remus**

Brief for the United States of America

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Should Reverse the District Court Finding That the Discharge Evidence Is Inadmissible Because the Water in the Queechunk Canal Is Navigable and the Public Has a Right to Use the Water.....	8
A. The Queechunk Canal is a Navigable Water of New Union Based on the Navigable-in-Fact Test and Its Connection to Other Navigable Waters.....	8
B. The Public Trust Doctrine Applies to the Man-Made Queechunk Canal Because Public Policy and Other State Laws Preclude a Private Party from Taking Waters Regularly Used by the Public for Solely Personal Use.....	10
II. The District Court Erred in Its Application of the Exclusionary Remedy Because the Exclusionary Remedy Does Not Apply to Civil Enforcement Actions or Evidence Obtained by a Private Party.	14
A. The Exclusionary Remedy Does Not Apply Because This Is a Purely Civil Enforcement Proceeding.....	14
B. The Exclusionary Remedy Does Not Apply Because the Alleged Violation Was the Result of A Private Party Search.	16
III. Moon Moo's Land Application Discharge Is Unlawful in the Absence of a NPDES Permit Because It Originates from a CAFO and Is Not Excluded Under the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption.....	17

A. Moon Moo Satisfies the Regulatory Definition of a CAFO Because It Stables the Requisite Number of Animals and Discharges Pollutants from a Man-Made Ditch.	17
B. Moon Moo’s Discharge as a Result of Its Land Application of Manure Is Subject to CWA Regulation Because It Is From a CAFO and Is Not an Exempt Agricultural Stormwater Discharge.....	19
1.Moon Moo’s Land Application Discharge is Subject to NPDES Permit Requirements Because the Regulatory Default Requires That It be Designated as From a CAFO.	20
2.The Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Does Not Apply Because Moon Moo’s Inadequate NMP Failed to Ensure Appropriate Agricultural Utilization of Nutrients.	21
C. If Moon Moo Is Not a CAFO, the Discharge Into the Queechunk Canal Is Not Unlawful Because It Would be Exempt Under the Generally Applicable Agricultural Stormwater Exemption.....	25
IV. Moon Moo Is Not Subject to Citizen Suit Under RCRA Because the Manure and Whey Mixture Is Not a Solid Waste.....	27
A. The Manure and Whey Mixture Does Not Constitute a Solid Waste Under RCRA Subchapter D Because It Is a Fertilizer that Is Put to Beneficial Reuse.....	27
1.The Manure and Whey Mixture Is Not a Solid Waste Because It Is Exempt as Fertilizer.....	28
2.The Manure and Whey Mixture Is Not “Discarded” Because It Was Put to a Beneficial Reuse.....	29
B. Although the Manure and Whey Mixture Is Not a Solid Waste, the Mixture Does Present an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment.	32
1.The Harm Posed by the Addition of the Mixture to Local Waters Is an Imminent Endangerment Because It Immediately Threatens Public Health.....	33
2.The Harm Is Substantial Because Infants Are Exposed to the Risk of Harm in the Event That Remedial Action Is Not Taken.	33
3.Moon Moo Is a Contributor to the Endangerment Because It Contributes Nitrates to the River.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Barney v. Keokuk,</i> 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	11, 13
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell,</i> 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Daniel Ball,</i> 77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	8–10
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).	8, 11–12
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	14, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	13
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	33
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	14–15
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	8–9

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA (AMC I)</i> ,
--

824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30, 32
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> (AMC II), 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30–31
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. v. Grant</i> (BNSF), 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	33–34
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farms</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22, 27
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	33–35
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)	14–16
<i>Stoddard v. W. Carolina Reg'l Sewer Auth.</i> , 784 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Trinity Indus. V. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14–15

U.S. v. ILCO, Inc.,
996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993). 31–32

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. US EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 26

District Court Opinions

Alt v. EPA,
979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013). 20, 22, 26

Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P. v. N.D. Bd. Of Univ. & Sch. Lands,
866 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.D 2012)..... 11

Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14941, No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC
(N.D. Okla. May 10, 2010)..... 30, 32

Water Keeper Alliance v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
2001 WL 1715730, No. 4:01-CV-H(3)
(E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001)..... 28

State Court Opinions

Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke,
693 S.E. 2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)..... 10, 12–13

Hughes v. Nelson,
399 S.E.2d 24 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990)..... 12

Newcomb v. Cnty. of Carteret,
701 S.E.2d 325 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)..... 12

State ex rel. Lyon v. Colombia Water Power Co.,
63 S.E. 884 (S.C. 1909). 10
